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Mountpoint Land SAPOS Dienst bps GNSS ID 1 2 3 6 9 14 16 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 31 34 37 59 Antenna Message

Produktdefinition SAPOS , Version 7, Tabelle A4, 2015EPS GG 1 13 1

EPS_2_2G_BB BB 0023 EPS 1115 GG 1023 1 13 60 59 1 SAPOS_LGB

EPS_BB BB 0004 EPS 1180 GG 4 1 13 60 59 48 48 1 GPPNULLANTENNA SAPOS_LGB

EPS_BE BE 0896 EPS 1080 GG 896 1 29 61 1

EPS_BW BW 0000 EPS 1093 GG 0 1 16 14 1 9

EPS_BY BY 0906 EPS 1185 GG 906 1 13 12 10 1 10 ADVNULLANTENNA

EPS_HE HE 0384 EPS 1243 GG 384 1 14 12 6 6 1 9 GPPNULLANTENNA

EPS_HH-SH HH-SH 0023 EPS 1174 GG 1023 1 13 60 59 1

SAPOS.GeoNord (EPS), RTCM 2.3, Hotline: 

040/42826-5000

EPS_MV MV 0773 EPS 605 G 773 1 29 60 59 46 46 GPPNULLANTENNA LAiV_MV-EPS

EPS_NI NI 0677 EPS 1163 GG 677 1 13 60 61 58 58 1 GPPNULLANTENNA NI_EPS_0511-64609-222

EPS_NI-Mitte NI 0677 EPS 1171 GG 677 1 13 60 59 60 60 1 GPPNULLANTENNA NI_EPS_Mitte 0511-64609-222

EPS_NW NW 0588 EPS 1294 GG 588 1 6 60 59 8 6 5 1 9 ADVNULLANTENNA Trimble Pivot Platform in DGNSS-Mode

EPS_RP RP 0536 EPS 679 536 5 1 1

EPS_SL SL 0931 EPS 759 GG 931 1 17 61 59 1 SAPOS_SL

EPS_SN SN 0215 EPS 1182 GG 215 1 13 62 59 12 10 1 10 ADVNULLANTENNA Trimble Pivot Platform in DGPS-Mode

EPS_LSA_Mitte ST 0098 EPS 1129 GG 98 1 30 60 30 50 50 1 GPPNULLANTENNA EPS_LSA_Mitte

EPS_LSA_VRS ST 0023 EPS 1067 GG 1023 1 30 60 31 55 55 1 GPPNULLANTENNA EPS-LSA-VRS

EPS_TH TH 0001 EPS 1112 GG 1 1 29 13 29 10 10 1 GPPNULLANTENNA
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Mountpoint Land SAPOS Dienst bps GNSS ID 1 2 3 6 9 14 16 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 31 34 37 59 Antenna Message

Sollwerte AK RB 12/23 VRS G 1 13 59 1* 1* 1 1 13 10 10 * optional

VRS_2_1G_BB BB 0023 VRS 3142 G 1023 1 13 60 59 1 1 13 10 10 ADVNULLANTENNA SAPOS_LGB

VRS_2_2G_BE BE 0023 VRS 6554 GG 1023 1 29 62 1 1 1 1

VRS_BY BY 0954 VRS 5515 GG 954 1 13 48 1 1 13 10 1 10 GPPNULLANTENNA

VRS_2_1G_HE HE 0403 VRS 3192 G 403 1 14 59 1 1 14 27 20 9 GPPNULLANTENNA Trimble Pivot Platform in VRS-Mode

VRS_2_HH-SH HH-SH 0723 VRS 2838 723 13 61 59 1 1 42 42 GPPNULLANTENNA

SAPOS.GeoNord (HEPS), RTCM 2.3 (VRS), 

Hotline: 040/42826-5000

VRS_2_1G_MV MV 0773 VRS 3451 G 773 1 10 60 61 1 1 10 10 ADVNULLANTENNA SAPOS

VRS_2_1G_NI NI 0677 VRS 2873 G 677 1 13 61 59 1 1 10 10 GPPNULLANTENNA NI_VRS 0511-64609-222

FKP_2_1G_RP RP 0519 VRS 2760 519 10 1 1 10 10 10 GPPNULLANTENNA

VRS_2_1G_RP RP 0066 VRS 2257 G 66 1 10 1 1 10 10 10 GPPNULLANTENNA

VRS_2_2G_SL SL 0023 VRS 4282 GG 1023 1 15 46 59 1 1 14 16 16 1 1 ADVNULLANTENNA SAPOS_SL

VRS_SN SN 0199 VRS 2684 G 199 1 15 118 1 1 14 11 11 9 ADVNULLANTENNA Trimble Pivot Platform in VRS-Mode

VRS_2_1G_ST ST 0023 VRS 6322 GG 1023 1 13 60 60 1 1 12 10 10 1 1 ADVNULLANTENNA RTCM23_VRS

VRS_TH TH 0622 VRS 3025 G 622 1 13 13 1 1 13 10 10 GPPNULLANTENNA

Mountpoint Land SAPOS Dienst bps GNSS ID 1 2 3 6 9 14 16 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 31 34 37 59 Antenna Message

Sollwerte AK RB 12/23 FKP G 1 13 59 1* 1* 1 1 13 10 10 10 * optional

FKP_2_2G_BE BE 0896 FKP 6994 GG 896 1 29 62 1 1 1 1 5

FKP_2_HH-SH HH-SH 0723 FKP 3266 G 723 10 13 61 59 1 1 13 10 10 10 GPPNULLANTENNA

SAPOS.GeoNord (HEPS), RTCM 2.3 (FKP), 

Hotline: 040/42826-5000

FKP_2_1G_MV MV 0000 FKP 3508 G 0 1 13 40 59 1 1 10 10 11 ADVNULLANTENNA SAPOS

FKP_2_1G_NI NI 0677 FKP 3578 G 677 1 13 60 59 1 1 10 10 11 GPPNULLANTENNA NI_FKP 0511-64609-222

FKP_2_2G_SL SL 0931 FKP 4770 GG 931 1 15 59 61 1 1 14 15 15 1 1 5 ADVNULLANTENNA SAPOS_SL

FKP_2_1G_ST ST 0100 FKP 6688 GG 100 1 13 60 60 1 1 12 10 10 1 1 5 ADVNULLANTENNA RTCM23_FKP
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Mountpoint Land SAPOS Dienst bps GNSS ID 1003 1004 1005 1006 1007 1008 1011 1012 1013 1014 1015 1016 1017 1019 1020 1021 1023 1025 1029 1030 1031 1032 1033 1034 1035 1037 1038 1039 1074 1084 1230 4092 4094 Receiver Antenna Anth CRS Message

VRS3 GG 1 10 10 1 60* 30 30 30* 3600* 30* 30* 10 10 30* GPPNULLANTENNA nach GeoInfoDok, max. 31 Zeichen [BL]_[Datentyp]_[Hotline-Nr.]

VRS_3_2G_BB BB 0016 VRS3 2504 GG 16 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 30 30 30 30 30 10 10 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=TPS) GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM33-DE_DHHN92_NH

VRS_3_2G_BY BY 0272 VRS3 2320 GG 272 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 42 42 42 30 30 10 10 TRIMBLE NETR9 GPPNULLANTENNA DHDN2011_NN2007_Bayern BY_VRS_089-21291030

VRS_3_2G_HE HE 0287 VRS3 2452 GG 287 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 42 42 42 30 30 10 10 3 LEICA GRX1200+GNSS GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH

VRS_3_2G_HH-

SH HH-SH 0723 VRS3 2648 GG 723 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 30 30 30 60 30 30 10 10 25 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH

SAPOS.GeoNord (HEPS), RTCM 3.1 (VRS), 

GPS+GLONASS, Hotline: 040/42826-5000

VRS_30_HH-SH HH-SH 0723 VRS3 1128 G 723 1 10 10 60

SAPOS.GeoNord (HEPS), RTCM 3.0 (VRS), 

Hotline: 040/42826-5000

VRS_3M_2G_HH-

SH HH-SH 0723 VRS3 2630 GG 723 10 27 30 30 30 59 30 30 10 60 1  (1C,2W) 1  (1C,2C) 28 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH

SAPOS.GeoNord (HEPS), RTCM 3.2 (VRS), 

GPS+GLONASS, Hotline: 040/42826-5000

VRS_3_2G_NI NI 0677 VRS3 2360 GG 677 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 30 21 30 60 30 30 10 10 30 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH NI_VRS3_0511-64609-222

VRS_3_2G_NW NW 0585 VRS3 2346 GG 585 1  (0/3) 9 9 1  (0/1) 21 21 21 30 30 9 9 3 TRIMBLE NETR5 ADVNULLANTENNA DE_DHHN2016_NH

EPS_2G_RP RP 0536 VRS3 2417 GG 536 1 5 5 1 5 0 5 5 LEICA GR50 GPPNULLANTENNA 0.078

EPS_VRS_RP RP 0536 VRS3 2810 GG 536 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 10 10 10 LEICA GR50 GPPNULLANTENNA 0.078

VRS_3_1G_RP RP 0536 VRS3 949 G 536 1  (0/3) 10 10 10 42 42 42 12 10 LEICA GR50 GPPNULLANTENNA 0.078 ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH

VRS_3_2G_RP RP 0519 VRS3 1886 GG 519 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 10 42 41 42 10 10 10 LEICA GR25 GPPNULLANTENNA 0.077 ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH

VRS_3_2G_SL SL 0934 VRS3 2208 GG 934 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 45 30 30 30 62 30 30 10 10 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) GPPNULLANTENNA DHDN_3GK2_SL197 SL_VRS_0681-9712222

VRS_3_2G_SN SN 0149 VRS3 1956 GG 149 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 42 42 30 30 10 10 3 LEICA GRX1200+GNSS ADVNULLANTENNA DE_DHHN92

VRS_3_2G_SN_D

HHN2016 SN 0149 VRS3 1953 GG 149 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 42 41 30 30 10 10 3 LEICA GRX1200+GNSS ADVNULLANTENNA DE_DHHN2016

VRS_3_2G_SN_R

D83 SN 0149 VRS3 1962 GG 149 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 42 41 30 30 10 10 3 LEICA GRX1200+GNSS ADVNULLANTENNA DE_RD83

PRS_3_2G_ST ST 0100 VRS3 2579 GG 100 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 44 60 60 10 10 10 ETRS89_NHN_GCG2011

VRS_3_1G_ST ST 0100 VRS3 1588 G 100 1  (0/2) 10 10 60 60 60 30 10 10 ETRS89_NHN_GCG2011 RTCM30_VRS

VRS_3_2G_ST ST 0100 VRS3 2596 GG 100 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 60 60 30 10 10 10 ETRS89_NHN_GCG2011 RTCM30_VRS_GG

VRS_3_2G_TH TH 0209 VRS3 2164 GG 209 1  (0/3) 5 5 1  (0/1) 60 4 4 4 50 30 10 5 2 TRIMBLE NETR9 GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_DHHN2016

Mountpoint Land SAPOS Dienst bps GNSS ID 1003 1004 1005 1006 1007 1008 1011 1012 1013 1014 1015 1016 1017 1019 1020 1021 1023 1025 1029 1030 1031 1032 1033 1034 1035 1037 1038 1039 1074 1084 1230 4092 4094 Receiver Antenna Anth CRS Message

FKP3 GG 1 10 10 1 60* 30 30 30* 3600* 30* 30* 10 10 10 30* GPPNULLANTENNA nach GeoInfoDok, max. 31 Zeichen [BL]_[Datentyp]_[Hotline-Nr.]

FKP_3_2G_BB BB 0000 FKP3 2865 GG 0 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 30 30 30 30 30 10 11 11 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=TPS) GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM33-DE_DHHN92_NH

FKP_3_2G_BE BE 0896 FKP3 2752 GG 896 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 30 30 30 30 30 10 10 10 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) ADVNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM33-DE_DHHN2016_NH

FKP_3_2G_BW BW 0397 FKP3 2781 GG 397 1  (0/3) 5 5 1  (0/1) 42 42 42 5 19 19 5 TRIMBLE NETR9 GPPNULLANTENNA DE_DHDN_3GK3-DE_DHHN92_NH

FKP_3_2G_BY BY 0272 FKP3 3011 GG 272 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 42 42 42 10 10 10 10 TRIMBLE NETR9 GPPNULLANTENNA DHDN2011_NN2007_Bayern BY_FKP_089-21291030

FKP_3_2G_HE HE 0287 FKP3 2647 GG 287 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 46 46 46 10 10 10 10 LEICA GRX1200+GNSS GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH

FKP_3_2G_HH-

SH HH-SH 0723 FKP3 3022 GG 723 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 30 30 30 59 30 30 10 10 11 11 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH

SAPOS.GeoNord (HEPS), RTCM 3.1 (FKP), 

Hotline: 040/42826-5000

FKP_3_2G_NI NI 0677 FKP3 2956 GG 677 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 30 22 30 60 30 30 10 11 11 30 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH NI_FKP3_0511-64609-222

FKP_3_2G_NW NW 0585 FKP3 2771 GG 585 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 42 42 42 10 10 10 10 TRIMBLE NETR5 ADVNULLANTENNA DE_DHHN2016_NH

FKP_3_2G_SL SL 0932 FKP3 2475 GG 932 1  (0/2) 9 9 1  (0/1) 30 30 30 61 30 30 10 11 11 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) GPPNULLANTENNA DHDN_3GK2_SL197 SL_FKP_0681-9712222

FKP_3_2G_SN SN 0149 FKP3 2463 GG 149 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 42 42 10 10 10 10 LEICA GRX1200+GNSS ADVNULLANTENNA DE_DHHN92

FKP_3_2G_ST ST 0100 FKP3 2844 GG 100 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 60 60 10 10 10 10 ETRS89_NHN_GCG2011

FKP_3_2G_TH TH 0209 FKP3 2638 GG 209 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 4 4 4 10 10 10 10 TRIMBLE NETR9 GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_DHHN2016

Mountpoint Land SAPOS Dienst bps GNSS ID 1003 1004 1005 1006 1007 1008 1011 1012 1013 1014 1015 1016 1017 1019 1020 1021 1023 1025 1029 1030 1031 1032 1033 1034 1035 1037 1038 1039 1074 1084 1230 4092 4094 Receiver Antenna Anth CRS Message

MAC3 GG 1 10 10 1 60* 10 (5) 10* 10* 10 30 30 30* 3600* 30* 30* 10 10* 10* 10 30* GPPNULLANTENNA nach GeoInfoDok, max. 31 Zeichen [BL]_[Datentyp]_[Hotline-Nr.]

MAC_3_2G_BB BB 0000 MAC3 3152 GG 0 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 11 (5) 11 30 30 30 30 30 10 11 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=TPS) GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM33-DE_DHHN92_NH

MAC_3_2G_BE BE 0898 MAC3 3334 GG 898 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 10 (5) 10 30 30 30 30 10 10 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) ADVNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM33-DE_DHHN2016_NH

MAC_3_2G_BW BW 0397 MAC3 3167 GG 397 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 50 (5) 10 42 42 42 10 10 10 TRIMBLE NETR9 GPPNULLANTENNA DE_DHDN_3GK3-DE_DHHN92_NH

MAC_3_2G_BY BY 0272 MAC3 3377 GG 272 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 10 (5) 10 46 46 46 10 10 10 TRIMBLE NETR9 GPPNULLANTENNA DHDN2011_NN2007_Bayern BY_MAC_089-21291030

MAC_3_2G_HE HE 0287 MAC3 2834 GG 287 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 50 (5) 10 46 46 46 10 10 10 LEICA GRX1200+GNSS GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH

MAC_3_2G_HH-

SH HH-SH 0723 MAC3 3338 GG 723 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 11 (5) 11 30 30 30 59 30 30 10 11 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH

SAPOS.GeoNord (HEPS), RTCM 3.1 (MAC), 

Hotline: 040/42826-5000

MAC_3M_2G_H

H-SH HH-SH 0723 MAC3 3184 GG 723 10 10 11 (5) 11 30 30 30 59 30 30 10 1  (1C,2W) 1  (1C,2C) Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH

SAPOS.GeoNord (HEPS), RTCM 3.2 (MAC-

MSM4), Hotline: 040/42826-5000

MAC_3_2G_MV MV 0773 MAC3 3180 GG 773 1  (0/2) 10 28 1  (0/1) 60 11 (4) 11 30 30 30 59 30 30 10 11 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) ADVNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM33-DE_DHHN2016_NH SAPOS-MAC_3_2G_MV

MAC_3_2G_NI NI 0677 MAC3 3367 GG 677 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 11 (5) 11 30 30 30 60 30 30 10 11 30 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH NI_MAC3_0511-64609-222

MAC_3_2G_NW NW 0585 MAC3 3011 GG 585 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 28 (5) 10 46 46 46 10 10 10 TRIMBLE NETR5 ADVNULLANTENNA DE_DHHN2016_NH

MAC_3_1G_RP RP 0536 MAC3 2210 G 536 1  (0/3) 10 10 10 10 (5) 5 5 46 46 46 10 LEICA GR50 GPPNULLANTENNA 0.078 ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH

MAC_3_2G_RP RP 0536 MAC3 3811 GG 536 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 10 10 (5) 5 5 46 46 46 10 10 5 5 10 10 LEICA GR50 GPPNULLANTENNA 0.078 ETRS89_UTM32-DE_DHHN2016_NH Too many concurrent connections.

MAC_3_2G_SL SL 0932 MAC3 2978 GG 932 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 11 (5) 10 30 30 30 60 30 30 10 11 Geo++ GNSMART (GLO=LEI) GPPNULLANTENNA DHDN_3GK2_SL197 SL_MAC_0681-9712222

MAC_3_2G_SN SN 0149 MAC3 2741 GG 149 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 10 (5) 17 42 41 10 17 10 LEICA GRX1200+GNSS ADVNULLANTENNA DE_DHHN92

MAC_3_2G_ST ST 0100 MAC3 3090 GG 100 1  (0/2) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 10 (4) 10 60 60 10 ETRS89_NHN_GCG2011

MAC_3_2G_TH TH 0209 MAC3 2629 GG 209 1  (0/3) 10 10 1  (0/1) 60 50 (5) 50 4 4 4 10 50 TRIMBLE NETR9 GPPNULLANTENNA ETRS89_DHHN2016
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